[image: image1.wmf]
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT #06-07

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT


THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AUTHORITY AGREEMENT #06-07 is made and entered into as of the 1st day of July, 2006, by and between the NAPA-VALLEJO WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "AUTHORITY," and SHAW ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. whose business address is 2360 Bering Drive, San Jose, CA 95131-1121, hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR".
RECITALS

WHEREAS, AUTHORITY entered into Agreement #06-07 in Fiscal Year 2006-07 to continue to provide gas monitoring services at the American Canyon Sanitary Landfill; and


WHEREAS, the term of the agreement must be adjusted to reflect services commencing as of July 1, 2006;
TERMS

NOW THEREFORE, AUTHORITY and CONTRACTOR agree hereby as follows:

1.
Paragraph 1 of AUTHORITY Agreement #06-07 is hereby amended to read as follows:

Term of the Agreement.  The term of this agreement shall commence on July 1, 2006 and shall expire on June 30, 2007, unless terminated earlier in accordance with Paragraphs 9 (Termination for Cause), 10 (Termination for Convenience) or 23(a) (Covenant of No Undisclosed Conflict); except that the obligations of the parties under Paragraphs 7 (Insurance) and 8 (Indemnification) shall continue in full force and effect after said expiration date or early termination in relation to acts or omissions occurring prior to such dates during the term of the agreement, and the obligations of CONTRACTOR to AUTHORITY shall also continue after said expiration date or early termination in relation to the obligations prescribed by Paragraphs 15 (Confidentiality), 20 (Taxes) and 21 (Access to Records/retention).
2.
Agreement #06-07 is hereby deemed to be made and entered into as of July 1, 2006.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Amendment to Authority Agreement #06-07 was executed by the parties hereto as of the date first above written.


By: 



Title: 



By: 



Title: 









 "CONTRACTOR"






NAPA-VALLEJO WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 


By: 


Gerald Davis, Chair of the Board of Directors








“AUTHORITY”

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Office of Legal Counsel

By:   P.Tyrrell
Date: 11/30/2006
ATTEST:  Secretary to the Board of Directors

By: 



Authority Secretary
APPROVED BY THE AUTHORITY at its

regularly scheduled meeting held on

December 7, 2006

PAGE  
2

